Wisconsin law.
Section 1. Subsection (15) of section 272.18 of the statutes is amended to read: (272.18) (15) Sixty per cent of the earnings of any person having a family dependent upon him for support at the time of the commencement of proceedings for the collection of debt, including the earnings of any minor child or children whose earnings contribute to the support of such family, but not \* \* \* less than sixty nor more than one hundred dollars for the month preceding the issue of any writ or attachment, execution, garnishment or the institution of proceedings supplementary to execution, and not less than one hundred eighty nor more than three hundred dollars for the preceding three months. An additional amount of ten dollars for such preceding month and thirty dollars for such preceding three months shall be allowed for each child under sixteen years of age dependent upon him for support. In computing the foregoing exemptions, the earnings for any month shall be considered reduced by the amount of any sum recovered during that month in any action mentioned in this subsection. The debtor shall not be entitled to the exemption under this subsection, unless it shall be shown that he is actually and reasonably contributing according to his means and circumstances to the support of said family. The garnishee shall recover costs when the property to be reached is exempt from execution against the principal debtor at the time of serving the process on the garnishee. All crops, live stock, dairy products and all other products grown or produced by a person to which his personal effort or that of his minor children has contributed, and all proceeds from the sale of such crops, live stock, dairy products, and other products shall be deemed earnings within the meaning of this subsection, but such definition of carnings shall not limit any other exemption provided by this section.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1933.

No. 196, S.]

[Published April 15, 1933.

## CHAPTER 70.

AN ACT to amend section 29.191 of the statutes, relating to special open season on the Wolf river in Shawano county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 29.191 of the statutes is amended to read: 29.191 There shall be no close season for hook and line fishing, except for large and small-mouth bass, sturgeon and trout, in any of the following described waters: In the waters of the Mississippi river, the bays and bayous connected therewith and in the waters of La Favette and Iowa counties: in the waters of Lake Winnebago in Fond du Lac, Calumet and Winnebago counties: in Buffalo lake, Marquette county; in Puckaway lake in Marquette and Green Lake counties; in Lake Poygan in Winnebago and Waushara counties; in Lakes Winneconne, Big and Little Butte des Morts in Winnebago county; in the Fox river in Marquette, Green Lake, Waushara and Winnebago counties and in Columbia county except where it flows through Park lake (in which the general laws shall be applicable); in the Wolf river in Shawano. Winne-Outagamie \* \* and Waupaca counties: in \* the Rock and Crawfish rivers and in Lake Ripley and Lake Koshkonong in Rock, Jefferson and Dodge counties. During the period from March first to May twenty-eighth, both dates inclusive, live or dead minnows shall not be used for bait in any of the above waters specified in Jefferson county. There shall be no close season for hook and line fishing in Park lake in Columbia county and in Lake Wisconsin in Columbia and Sauk counties for perch, bluegills, sunfish, crappies and bullheads. There shall be no close season for fishing through the ice with hook and line for fish of any variety in the waters of the Mississippi river and the lakes, bays, bayous and sloughs tributary thereto and connected therewith, except in Lower St. Croix and up the St. Croix river to the Dells, in the counties bordering on the Mississippi river, or in the waters of Allouez bay, Superior bay, St. Louis bay and St. Louis river connected with Lake Superior; the quantity and minimum length of fish so taken shall be as prescribed in section 29.19, and such fish shall not be sold or bartered. In Kenosha county the open season for the varieties of fish described in subsections (6) and (7) of section 29.19 shall commence on May twenty-ninth. In the Lemonweir river in Juneau county the open season for pickerel, bullheads and sunfish shall begin on April fifteenth.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1933.